
West Ham Park Committee

Date: MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2018
Time: 12.30pm, or on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 

Committee, whichever is later. 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore
Robert Cazenove
Caroline Haines
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Justin Meath-Baker
Richard Gurney
Cllr Rachel Tripp
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 July 
2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Open Spaces to be heard. 

For Information
5. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE

Report of the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens. 

N.B. this report is accompanied by a non-public appendix. 

For Information
(Pages 5 - 8)

6. WEST HAM PARK SPORTS FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2019-20
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 16)

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2018/19 & 2019/20
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 30)

8. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 31 - 44)

9. WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 45 - 72)



3

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 74)

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
Non-public appendix to accompany the public report of the Superintendent of Parks 
and Gardens. 

For Information
(Pages 75 - 76)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 16 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 July 2018 at 12.30 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Justin Meath-Baker
Catherine Bickmore
Jeremy Simons
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)

Officers:
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department
Alison Hurley - City Surveyor’s Department
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, City Gardens
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department
Colin Buttery
Lucy Murphy

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
- West Ham Park Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies of absence had been received from Caroline Haines, John 
Tomlinson, Robert Cazenove, Richard Gurney and Anne Fairweather.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
RESOLVED – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received as 
an accurate record.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee were invited to elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. A list of 
names of the Members who were eligible to sta
[...]
invited to consider the risk management report and noted 
the risks faced by the Department of Open Spaces and across the City 
Gardens and West Ham Park division. Risk was reviewed regularly by the 
Department’s Senior Leadership Team as part of the ongoing management of 
the operations of the Department. 

In response to a query regarding tree pests and diseases, Members noted that 
this risk was seasonal, and the direction of travel was difficult to ascertain. The 
Director said that Oak Processionary Moth may be a greater risk to the open 
spaces later this year. Members were informed that Officers consulted with 
their counterparts across Europe to keep abreast of changes in tree pests and 
diseases. Members agreed that OPM was a risk to the health of staff dealing 
with the disease. The Director stated that as the species extended its range it 
would also be a range to the public. 

Page 2



The Chairman provided feedback on the template of the report and informed 
Members that the layout of corporate risk registers was being reviewed 
Corporation-wide. Officers were advised to consult the designs of registers 
considered by the Police Committee.

RESOLVED – that Members approved the West Ham Park risk register.

9. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES 
Members were presented with the final high-level business plan for the Open 
Spaces Department for 2018/19. The Business Plan identified three top line 
objectives with four outcomes sitting under each objective. These objectives 
and outcomes are pertinent to the whole range of services provided by the 
Department. The Plan highlighted how the Open Spaces Business Plan helped 
to deliver the outcomes of the Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023 by referencing the 
Corporate Plan numbered outcomes alongside the Departments outcomes, 
programmes and projects.

RESOLVED – that the update be received.

10. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME 
Members noted a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for
properties under the management of West Ham Park Committee under the
cyclical works programme. The draft cyclical project list for 2019/20 totals 
£94,200 and would continue the on-going programme in the maintenance of the 
property and infrastructure assets.

RESOLVED – that Members approved the Cyclical Works Programme.

11. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 
Members were presented with a report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2017/18 with the final agreed budget for 
the year. In total, there was a better than budget position of £3,000 for the 
services overseen by this Committee compared with the final agreed budget for 
the year.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

12. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN YEAR-END REPORT 2017/18 
Members were informed that 2017/18 was a year of embedding change, with a 
new Director and new services joining the Department. Services have 
continued to perform well with high levels of customer satisfaction recorded and 
numerous accreditations from organisations such as Green Flag, London in 
Bloom and Visit England. 

There had been consistent achievement of performance measures with slight 
improvement upon the previous year. Net local risk expenditure for services 
that are the responsibility of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
came in very slightly (0.2% / £28k) overspent. 

Page 3



Members noted that the Open Spaces Act received Royal assent on 15 March 
2018 and this would enable the charities to enhance their ability to optimise 
income generation.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
There was no urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Committee were invited to consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 

17. LONG TERM FUNDING OF THE LEARNING PROGRAMME 
The Committee were invited to consider and receive the report of the Director 
of Open Spaces.

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.22 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Committee: Date:
West Ham Park 10 December 2018

Subject: 
Park Manager’s Update

Public

Report of:
Superintendent of Parks and Gardens

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since July 2018.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Budget and Personnel
1. The budget for West Ham Park is currently in line with anticipated expenditure 

for this time of year. The Park has secured a £15,000 from the GLA’s Greener 
City Fund Community Grant scheme, to contribute toward the cost of re-
landscaping works at South Meadow (see paragraph 12). A further application 
with Tesco Bags of Help is currently live in stores and would further contribute 
towards costs associated with the project, with the remaining costs being met 
from local risk. 

2. Staffing: In the office the part time Support Service Finance officer role was 
filled permanently in November. A Public Relations apprentice joined us in 
May and has been of great value in developing an Instagram account for the 
Park (see #westhamParke7) whilst increasing our presence on Twitter and 
assisting with the consultation for the playground project. She will be leaving 
the team in December as she has secured a permanent role elsewhere.

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and events
3. The Bringing Communities Together event led by Haf’s academy took place in 

the Park on the 14th and 15th of July. Good weather and improved marketing 
resulted in higher attendance figures than last year with an estimate 4,500 
people attending over the weekend. Feedback from attendees was positive. 
The Park Manager and event organisers are preparing a detailed feedback 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



report along with proposals for a repeat event in 2019 which will be brought to 
the February committee meeting. 

4. Wild East Project: 10 trike sessions have been carried out during July and 
August in the Park with 226 participants being involved in various wildlife 
activities. The Wild East officer attended events in other locations in the area 
to raise awareness of the project and the Park, for example at a Fun Day in 
Priory Park (Green Street East Ward), holding a stall at Woodgrange Market 
and having pop-up information stands at Forest Gate and Manor Park 
Library’s. New user groups now using the Park following previous introduction 
by the Wild East Officer include ‘Together!’ a disabled artist group who have 
used the Park for their Friday morning art club; and EKTA a project for elderly 
Asian residents in Newham (many of whom are frail and isolated) who held an 
afternoon picnic in the Park. Unfortunately, the Wild East officer left the team 
in October. This role is not being re-recruited in the short term (see note in 
paragraph 7 below). Other officers from the learning team at Hampstead and 
Epping Forest have supported key events at West Ham Park, for example 
‘Newham’s Biggest leaf pile’ and had a presence with the trike during 
Newham History week. 

5. Wild Schools: Over the summer holiday period the Wild School officer has 
been planning sessions for the autumn, including the next steps with the 
delivery of the extension of the wildl
[...]
 to 
include proposed procurement routes for each of the options identified, before 
returning to your committee.

16. Letting Terms of Residential Lodges: Please see non-public Appendix 1 
(attached). 

17. Claim for Adverse Possession: Please see non-public Appendix 1 (attached). 
18. Restoration work of Margery and Linden Gates has taken place throughout 

the autumn. These two sets of gates date back to 1870’s (however it would 
appear that the Linden gates were added slightly later) and are listed features. 
A paint analysis was carried out to establish the original colour of the gates. 
Over 11 layers of paint were evident, with the original colour being a dark 
bronzed green mixed from Prussian blue, carbon black, ochre and a small 
amount of lead white. The closest modern day RAL colour to this is RAL6020. 
Damaged areas of the gates have been repaired and RA:6020 used to restore 
them to their original colour. 

19. The cricket nets within the Park will be resurfaced and new fencing added this 
autumn. Works will be complete in time for the start of the 2019 season. 

Appendices

 Non-Public Appendix 1 – West Ham Park Manager’s Update 10 December 
2018: Non-Public Items

Lucy Murphy
West Ham Park Manager
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk
T:  020 8475 7104

Page 8



Committee: Date:  
West Ham Park Committee   10 December 2018 
Subject:  
West Ham Park Sports Fees and Charges review 2019-20 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Summary 

Within the City of London Open Spaces, charges for sports activities are 
reviewed annually. This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 
sports facilities provided at West Ham Park in 2019/20. 
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the proposed schedule of charges (attached at Appendix 2) for 
sports facilities in West Ham Park for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
1. Charges for the wide range of recreation and sporting facilities that are 


[...]
elative to the services they provide, after 
taking into account local considerations and priorities.  

 
17. Any shortfall in income, from the budgeted level, would need to be met by 

offsetting reductions elsewhere in the Chief Officer’s local risk budgets or from 
new income sources. In light of the current financial situation, it is desirable 
that, where appropriate, income generated from fees and charges should be 
maximised, where this can be achieved within individual Committees’ pricing 
policies. 
 

18. Fees and charges in this report have been set by benchmarking and 
comparing fees with other facilities in the local area. The costs recovered from 
these charges are marginal. In 2015/16 a detailed analysis of costs 
associated with sports was reviewed and it was calculated it cost the City 
£139k to provide the sports and associated facilities at West Ham Park (this 
includes staff time, a proportion of the machinery and equipment costs 
associated with laying out pitches and building maintenance and running 
costs). The total income for this period was £19k therefore the subsidy 
provided was £120k. The net cost of providing sport across the open spaces 
department during the same period was £1.7m. Since this time steps have 
been taken at West Ham Park to reduce this subsidy whilst minimising the 
increases that are passed on to the local teams (by only marking one football 
pitch and increasing the use of the tennis courts for example). If prices were 
increased to recover the full cost, it is expected that local individuals and 
teams would be unable to afford to pay them and/or would choose to use 
cheaper neighbouring facilities (where available).  

 
Conclusion 
 
19. The City seeks to maximise the use of the sporting activities in its Open 

Spaces and encourage active participation from all sections of the community. 
The approach to charging for sports facilities in West Ham Park will continue 
to be reviewed annually, in the light of market
[...]
ay >500 attendee – price on request On request 
Football  
Saturdays:15 games plus free use of dressing rooms £ £      211.00 
Sunday: 15 games plus free use of dressing rooms £ £      316.00 
Single match – Mon-Fri £          54.00 £         33.00 
Single match - Sat £          66.00  

£        37.00 Single match - Sun £          80.00 
5 Aside On request 
Changing Rooms  
Changing room fee for single match £                               52.00 

 
Notes: 

- Concession -  
- Tennis peak* Monday to Friday 8am to 10am and 3pm till closing, Saturday and 

Sunday – 8am till closing   
- Tennis off peak** Monday to Friday 10am to 3pm 
- Annual pass per household introduced for cricket nets and tennis – maximum 

booking of one lane/court for two hours per day (in line with LB Newham terms 
and conditions). 

Page 16



Committee(s)
West Ham Park Committee

Dated:
10 December 2018

Subject:
Revenue & Capital Budgets – 2018/19 & 2019/20

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
The Director of Open Spaces

For Decision

Report Author:
Derek Cobbing - Chamberlains dept

Summary

This report updates the Committee on its latest approved revenue budget for 
2018/19 and seeks your approval for a provisional revenue budget for 2019/20, for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The budgets have been 
prepared within the resources allocated to the Director and the table below 
summarises.

Summary of Table 1
Includes Local Risk, 
Central Risk, and 
Recharges/Support 
Services.

Original 
Budget (OR)

2018/19
£000

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2018/19

£000

Original 
Budget (OR)

2019/20
£000

Movement 
 2018-19 OR

to
2019-20 OR

£000

Expenditure

Income

Support Services

 
(1,669)

244

(189)

(1,403)

261

(261)

(1,363)
 

245

(223)

306

1

(34)

Total Net (Expenditure) (1,614) (1,403) (1,341) 273

Overall the provisional Original budget for 2019/20 totals £1.341M, a decrease of 
£273,000 compared with the Original Budget for 2018/19.  The main reason for this 
decrease is reflected by the re-phasing of the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) 
over the three-year period, these costs can be found in Table 1.

A breakdown is provided in Appendix 3 of the movement between the 2018/19 
Local Risk Original Budget and the 2018/19 Local Risk Latest Approved Budget.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation

The Committee is requested to:

 Review the provisional 2019/20 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee;

 
 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces, 

to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other reviews, and 
changes to the Additional Works Programme.  Any changes over £50,000 
would be reported to Committee.

 To delegate to the Chamberlain any minor budget changes for 2018/19 and 
2019/20 as a result of the completion of the asset verification exercise.

 Review and approve the draft Capital and Supplementary Revenue budget.

Main Report

Introduction

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages almost 11,000 acres of 
historic and natural Open Spaces for public recreation and enjoyment. This 
includes West Ham Park which is a registered charity and is funded from City’s 
Cash and run at no cost to the community that it serves.

2. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2019/20. The Revenue 
Budget management arrangements are to:

 Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk, and recharge 
budgets.

 Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers.
 Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets.

3. The budget has been analysed by the service expenditure and compared with 
the latest approved budget for the current year.

4. The report also compares the current year’s budget with the forecast outturn.

Business Planning Priorities

5. The 
[...]
                                                                               Appendix 3

Movement of Local Risk Budgets (inc 
City Surveyor)

Risk Original 
Budget 

(OR)

2018-19
£’000

Latest 
Approved

Budget 
(LAB)

2018-19
£’000

Movement

2018-19 OR
to

2018-19 LAB
£’000

Paragraph
Reference

EXPENDITURE
Employees
Premises Related Expenses 

L
L

(681)
(45)

(662)
(71)

19
(26)

R & M (City Surveyor’s Local Risk inc 
cleaning)

L (683) (348) 335 a)

Transport Related Expenses L (20) (20) -
Supplies & Services L (117) (179) (62) b)
Third Party Payments L (13) (13) -

INCOME
Other Grants, Reimbursements and 
Contributions

L - 15 15

Customer, Client Receipts L 203 205 2

a) When the original budget was set for the year, it included an estimation for the work within the 
Additional and Cyclical Works Programmes that would be delivered during the year. Officers 
plan and refine their projects during the start of the year and the budget is then revised to 
reflect their programme for the year to reflect operational requirements of occupying 
departments and more strategic changes.

b) The £62,000 increase in supplies and services is mainly due to an allocation of £30,000 from 
the Directorate towards the West Ham Park Playground project and £30,000 is being spent 
on the South Meadow Improvement Project (landscaping and tree planting works).

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee: Date:

Epping Forest and City Commons - For Information 19 November 2018
Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queens Park

- For Information 28 November 2018

Open Spaces and City Gardens - For Information 10 December 2018
West Ham Park - For Information 10 December 2018
Subject:
Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Six month 
performance update

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces
Report author:
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces

Summary

This report provides Members with an update on progress and performance against 
the 2018/19 Business Plan by the services which report to the various Open Spaces 
Committees. 

The update highlights progress against programmes and projects, six monthly 
performance indicator data and includes achievements under the Business Plan’s 
three main objectives. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the progress made against the 2018/19 Business Plan objectives, 
projects and performance indicators.

Main Report

Background

1. The Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee approved the Departmental 
Business Plan 2018/19 (Appendix 1) in April 2018. 

2. The Department’s Vision is:  we enrich people’s lives by enhancing and 
providing access to ecologically diverse open spaces and outstanding heritage 
assets across London and beyond.

3. The Business Plan identified three main objectives under which sit twelve 
outcomes which are set out on page one of the Business Plan. 

4. The key programmes and projects listed on page 2 of the Business Plan will 
help the Department achieve these objectives and outcomes. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Current Position

Objectives and Outcomes
5. A number of notable achievements have already been made under the three 

objectives:

A. Open Spaces and Historic Sites are Thriving and Accessible.   
 Epping Forest and The Commons are progressing Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC) Mitigation strategies with their neighbouring local 
planning authorities

 Successful multi-agency working limited the impact of the grass and 
heathland fires across the sites, but particularly at Wanstead Flats

 Significant work was undertaken by contractors to mitigate against the 
impact of Oak Processionary Moth (OPM). It is anticipated that this will 
be an ongoing issue for the Department.

 Sherriff Redcliffe opened West Ham Parks extended wildlife garden during 
the Committee visit to site in June. 

 Surveys continue to record rare species on Burnham Beeches and 
Stoke Common, including a new fungus species for the county, 3 new 
red data book (RDB) 
[...]
Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Park Manager's Update
	6 West Ham Park Sports Fees and Charges review 2019-20
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Background
	Proposals
	Corporate & Strategic Implications
	Implications
	Background Papers:

	7 Revenue & Capital Budgets - 2018/19 & 2019/20
	APPENDIX 1 OR to OR BY DOS
	APPENDIX 2 SUPPORT SERVICES AND RECHARGES
	APPENDIX 3 OR to LAB

	8 Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 - Six month performance update
	9 West Ham Park Trustee's Annual report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
	A6 - West Ham Park 2017-18 FINAL

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-Public Appendix - Park Manager's Update



Minutes of the meeting

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 December 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10 December 2018 at 12.15 pm,
on the rising of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee.
Members:
Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Catherine Bickmore
Robert Cazenove
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Justin Meath-Baker
Richard Gurney
Jeremy Simons
Officers:
Alistair MacLellan
Alison Elam
Colin Buttery
Martin Rodman
Lucy-Anne Murphy
1.

-

Town Clerk’s Department
Chamberlain’s Department
Director of Open Spaces
Superintendent of Parks and Gardens
West Ham Park Manager

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines, Barbara Newman, Cllr Rachel
Tripp and Deputy John Tomlinson.
In response to a request from the Chairman, the Town Clerk agreed to
establish when the second representative of the London Borough of Newham,
and the representative appointed by the incumbent or priest of the benefice of
West Ham, would both likely be appointed to the Committee.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 16 July 2018 be approved as a correct record.

4.

BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Open Spaces was heard regarding implications of Brexit for the
Directorate of Open Spaces and the following points were made.


The Director of Open Spaces noted that the Open Spaces Department
was currently in receipt of £300,000 of EU grant funding for its natural
land, primarily that used to graze cattle i.e. Epping Forest and Burnham
Beeches. The impact of Brexit on this funding would be mitigated via the

Agriculture Bill 2017-19 currently before Parliament, although it was
likely that the City’s continuing eligibility for grant funding would be
subject to negotiation.


The Director of Open Spaces added that Open Spaces staff who were
EU nationals would have their right to work in the UK affected by Brexit
and that he was working with the Human Resources Directorate to
mitigate this.

RESOLVED, that the update be noted.
5.

PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent of Parks and
Gardens on behalf of the West Ham Park Manager and the following points
were made.
Playground Refurbishment Project


The West Ham Park Manager outlined options for the repair and/or
refurbishment of the Playground within the Park. She noted that options
included a simple repair of existing play items; a refurbishment of play
items within the existing footprint of the playground; or an extension of
the existing playground, which following public consultation over
Summer 2018 had emerged as the preferred option.



In response to a question the West Ham Park Manager confirmed that
the preferred water play option following consultation was one that
included water tables and hand pumps.



In response to a question regarding project funding, the West Ham Park
Manager noted that this issue would be dealt with by a Gateway 3/4
project report in February 2019.



In response to a question regarding the sustainability of a water play
area, the West Ham Park Manager replied that there was scope to
capture any used water, but this would involve the installation of an
underground water tank which would be expensive.



In response to a question, the West Ham Park Manager replied that any
potential synergies between the playground project and the Nursery
would be examined in the forthcoming playground refurbishment project
report.

Asset Review


The West Ham Park Manager noted that the toilet block would be
refurbished to improve baby changing facilities and to ensure the block
was in line with safeguarding guidance.

South Meadow Re-Landscaping


The West Ham Park Manager noted that the Park had been successful
in securing a GLA grant towards the re-landscaping of South Meadow.
The works would be part-delivered by Park volunteers, and the plans for
the meadow were in line with Alexander Mackenzie’s original 1874 plans
for the Park.

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and Events


The West Ham Park Manager noted that Friends of the Park would be
assisting with maintenance of the wildlife garden during January 2019.



In response to a question, the West Ham Park Manager noted that
recruitment for a Wild East project officer would not be undertaken at
present.



In response to a question, the West Ham Park Manager noted that
feedback arising from the “Bringing Communities Together” event 2018
would be provided in the group’s proposal for 2019.



The Chairman placed on record his appreciation, on behalf of the
Committee, for all the hard work and dedication of the Friends of West
Ham Park.
Further Updates


The West Ham Park Manager noted that the Park had been successful
in retaining its Green Flag status.



The West Ham Park Manager reported that the Park had been closed for
a period during September 2018 in support of the Police response to the
alleged rape of a person near the Park entrance.

RESOLVED, that the report be received.
6.

WEST HAM PARK SPORTS FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2019-20
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the
West Ham Park Sports Fees and Charges Review 2019-20, and the following
points were made.


The West Ham Park Manager noted that Newham had recently
refurbished its tennis courts at Stratford, which had impacted on the
usage of Park tennis courts.



The West Ham Park Manager noted that the proposals before Members
included charge for household use of facilities, and that charges for
football had been kept competitive to encourage greater use of the Park
facilities.



In response to a question, the West Ham Park Manager agreed to
review whether Cricket nets could be made available by the hour.



In response to a comment, the West Ham Park Manager agreed to
review how Park staff could ensure individuals using an annual
membership were the same individual who had purchased that
membership.



In response to a question, the West Ham Park Manager noted that the
Park’s football pitches were rotated to ensure they were not damaged
through overuse. The pitches tended to be used by non-league sides,
with league sides using Wanstead.

RESOLVED, that subject to the comments made by Members, the proposed
schedule of charges for sports facilities in West Ham Park for the 2019/20
financial year be approved.
7.

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2018/19 & 2019/20
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open
Spaces regarding Revenue and Capital Budgets 2018/19 & 2019/20 and the
following points were made.


In response to a question, the Director of Open Spaces agreed to bring a
report on Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) to the February 2019 meeting.
In the meantime, he noted that the City had spent just under £100,000
on combating OPM, the growth of which had been exponential. The City
was focusing on treating OPM in areas of particular risk to public health
e.g. car parks, paths, and cafes.



In response to a question, the Director of Open Spaces clarified that the
risk to public health from OPM was due to the potential for the caterpillar
hairs to cause rashes/and or irritation to the airways. It was possible to
defoliate an affected tree on three occasions without risking the tree, but
veteran trees were more vulnerable to treatment.

RESOLVED, that Members,


Confirm that the provisional 2019/20 revenue budget reflects the
Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for submission to the
Finance Committee;



Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open
Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any
changes over £50,000 would be reported to Committee.



delegate to the Chamberlain any minor budget changes for 2018/19 and
2019/20 as a result of the completion of the asset verification exercise.


8.

approve the draft Capital and Supplementary Revenue budget.

DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE
UPDATE
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the
Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Six Month Performance Update and the
following points were made.


In response to a comment, the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens
noted that no decision had been made regarding the future of the
Nursery site, in particular in relation to any potential for housing. Should
any such decision be required, it would have to be made by the
Committee.

RESOLVED, that the report be received, and the progress made against the
2018/19 Business Plan objectives, projects, and performance indicators be
noted.
9.

WEST HAM PARK TRUSTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the West Ham Park
Trustees’ Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31
March 2018.
RESOLVED, that the report be received.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.
There was no other business.
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018
be approved as a correct record.
14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE
Members considered the non-public appendix to the Park Manager’s Update.
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING
COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was one item of urgent business.
The meeting ended at 1.23 pm

Chairman
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

